



City of Saginaw

City of Saginaw

Meeting Date: 7/18/2017

Staff Contact: Dan O'Leary

Interim City Manager

Agenda Item: 6
(CC-0717-06)

E-mail: doleary@saginawtx.org

Phone: 817-230-0324

SUBJECT: Consideration and Action regarding award of bid for Blue Ridge Trail Sanitary Sewer Replacement

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION:

Bids for the Blue Ridge Sanitary Sewer Replacement Project were opened on June 21, 2017. A total of three bids were received. Kimley-Horn and Associates has reviewed the bids and determined that Horseshoe Construction, Inc. is the lowest responsible bidder. The amount of their total base bid is \$138,781. The total budgeted amount for this project is \$220,000.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The financial impact will be \$138,781. Funds in the amount of \$220,000 are budgeted in the Water and Wastewater Fund, Account 05-7019-55-00 Blue Ridge Trail 8" Sewer Line for this project.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the bid for the Blue Ridge Trail Sewer Replacement Project be awarded to Horseshoe Construction, Inc. for the total base bid amount of \$138,781.

Attachments

Letter with Bid Tabulation Sheet from Jeff James

Kimley»Horn

July 3, 2017

Mr. Dan O'Leary
City of Saginaw
P.O. Box 79070
Saginaw, Texas 76179

Re: Blue Ridge Trail Sanitary Sewer Replacement – Bid Results
KHA No. 061003115

Dear Mr. O'Leary:

On June 21th, 2017, sealed bids were received and opened by the City of Saginaw for the referenced project. A summary of the bids is below.

Contractor	Total Base Bid
Horseshoe Construction, Inc.	\$138,781.00
IPR South Central, LLC	\$171,279.00
Excel 4 Construction, LLC	\$172,726.00

The detailed bid tabulation is attached for your review.

Kimley-Horn and Associates (KHA) has reviewed the lowest bidder's references, financial statements, and has verified that the Contractor's bonding company is licensed in the State of Texas. Based on these reviews, it appears that Horseshoe Construction, Inc. is the lowest responsible bidder. The result would be awarding the contract to Horseshoe Construction, Inc. for an amount of \$138,781.00 for the Total Base Bid amount.

If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (817) 335-6511.

Very truly yours,

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
TBPE No. F-928



Jeff James, P.E.

Attachment

K:\FTW_Uilities\061003115-Blue Ridge Trl SS\CCAAward Recommendation-Blue Ridge.doc

Checked by: Andrew Simonsen
Andrew Simonsen, P.E., 6/21/2017

Owner: City of Saginaw
Job No.: 061003115
Project: Blue Ridge Trail Sanitary Sewer Replacement
Date: June 21, 2017

BIDDER 1	BIDDER 2	BIDDER 3
Horsehoe Construction, Inc. 2309 S. Battleground Road La Porte, TX 77571	IPR South Central, LLC 131 N. Richey Pasadena, TX 77506	Excel 4 Construction, LLC PO Box 4739 Fort Worth, TX 76167

Item No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost
Base Bid									
1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
2	Temporary Erosion, Sediment, & Water Pollution Prevention Plan	1	LS	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$8,300.00	\$8,300.00
3	Traffic Control	1	LS	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00
4	Trenchless Pipe Replacement for 8" Dia. SDR-21 HDPE Sewer Pipe	876	LF	\$48.00	\$42,048.00	\$85.00	\$74,460.00	\$53.00	\$46,428.00
5	Standard 4' Diameter Sanitary Sewer Concrete Manhole	5	EA	\$4,500.00	\$22,500.00	\$5,800.00	\$29,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$22,500.00
6	Remove Existing Sanitary Sewer Manhole	4	EA	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$600.00	\$2,400.00	\$350.00	\$1,400.00
7	Short Sanitary Sewer Service Connection with Cleanout	13	EA	\$650.00	\$8,450.00	\$850.00	\$11,050.00	\$700.00	\$9,100.00
8	Long Sanitary Sewer Service Connection with Cleanout	7	EA	\$900.00	\$6,300.00	\$1,100.00	\$7,700.00	\$955.00	\$6,685.00
9	Water Meter or Lateral Adjustment and Repair	12	EA	\$500.00	\$6,000.00	\$1.00	\$12.00	\$2,100.00	\$25,200.00
10	Curb Ramp Replacement	1	EA	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
11	Asphalt Pavement Repair for Services	10	SY	\$90.00	\$900.00	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$85.00	\$850.00
12	Concrete Pavement Repair	170	SY	\$65.00	\$11,050.00	\$1.00	\$170.00	\$93.00	\$15,810.00
13	Concrete Curb and Gutter Repair	85	LF	\$25.00	\$2,125.00	\$50.00	\$4,250.00	\$25.00	\$2,125.00
14	Pre-Construction Television Inspection for Trenchless Installation	876	LF	\$4.00	\$3,504.00	\$6.50	\$5,694.00	\$2.00	\$1,752.00
15	Post-Construction Television Inspection for Trenchless Installation	876	LF	\$4.00	\$3,504.00	\$1.75	\$1,533.00	\$1.00	\$876.00
16	Hydromulch and Grade Repair	400	SY	\$1.00	\$400.00	\$1.00	\$400.00	\$6.00	\$2,400.00
17	Point Repair	100	LF	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$75.00	\$7,500.00
18	Allowance	1	LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
Total Base Bid					\$138,781.00		\$171,279.00		\$172,726.00